
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committee

Members of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are 
summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the  on Thursday, 13 October 2016 at 7.30 pm 
when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Kilkie
Assistant Director (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Declarations of Interests 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Responding to Hate Crime (Pages 9 - 20)

6. Legislative Update (Pages 21 - 24)

7. Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel Update (Pages 25 - 32)

8. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Public Document Pack



Part B 
Items likely to be considered in private

Members

Cllr John Knight (Chair)
Cllr Sara Langdale (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Karen Hurdle
David Hurley
Samir Jassal
Gurdip Ram Bungar
Rob Halpin
Les Howes
Lyn Milner
Lauren Sullivan

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 16 February 2016 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Knight (Chair)  
Cllr Sara Langdale (Vice-Chair)     

Cllrs: Karen Hurdle
Steve Thompson
Rob Halpin
Les Howes 
Lyn Milner
Lauren Sullivan

Simon Hookway Service Manager (Economic Development)
Kath Donald Strategic Manager (Community Safety) 
Sean Steer Operational Manager (CSU) 
Adam Green Locality Manager CRI (West Kent Recovery Service) 
Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant 

5. Apologies 

Apologies of absences were received from Cllr Gurdip Ram Bungar, Inspector Chris Carter 
and Chief Inspector Tracey Quiller.  

6. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2015 were signed by the Chair. 

7. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Sara Langdale informed the Committee her daughter was a detention officer in 
Maidstone and could come in contact with the Kent Police force. 

Cllr John Knight informed the Committee that he is a volunteer for the victim support service. 

8. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

No items to be considered in private. 

9. Tackling Substance Misuse 

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety) presented to the Committee a report outlining 
the links between substance misuse (alcohol and drugs) and violence including domestic 
abuse as well as the statistics in Gravesham compared to other districts. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 16.02.2016

2

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety) explained to the Committee that drug/alcohol 
related crime is important as it can involve domestic abuse and other crimes like shoplifting, 
robberies and other acquisitive crimes are often committed to finance drug habits. 

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety) highlighted the following points to the 
Committee: 

 The rate of drug related offences per 1000 is lower than the county average
 The Community Safety Partnership compares the statistics to other ‘similar groups’ 

e.g. Thurrock which have similar demographics to Gravesham and Dartford and 
Gravesham also have a lower than average rate of drug offences compared to these 
areas

 On Page 10 of the agenda it shows the local alcohol profiles of districts and their 
crime related to alcohol which as shown is a much bigger problem in Gravesham 
than other districts  

 Page 12 shows details of hospital admissions for psychoactive substance and 
alco
[...]
ety) assured Members that GBC are aware of cyber-
crime and it will be included in the broad strategy for next year to try and tackle the various 
things that can occur online including radicalisation and child exploitation etc. It is also in the 
Kent Police Crime Strategy. 

Following several more questions form Members the Operational and Strategic Managers 
(Community Safety) highlighted to the Committee that:
 

Page 6



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 16.02.2016

5

 Will ask Natalie Brown the Troubled Families Manger to get back to Cllr Milner on 
information about child prostitution 

 There was a meeting in October 2015 at the Northfleet School for Girls that was for 
women/girls only to talk about the problems they face including radicalisation, FGM 
and abuse etc 

A Member commented on the lack of statistics for hate crime within the report and reference 
that a lot of crime could be hate related and needed to be report on. 

Members agreed to note the findings in the report and endorsed the proposed priorities for 
the new CSP Community Safety Plan 2016-19 subject to the amendment:

 Hate crime will be added as a strategic objective into the strategy for next year 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 9:15pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Classification:
Part 1 – Public

Key Decision:
No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Date: 13 October 2016

Reporting Officer: Strategic Manager (Community Safety)

Subject: Strengthening Communities – Encouraging the Reporting of 
Hate Crime

Purpose and summary of the report:
This report informs Members of work that is taking place locally to raise awareness and 
encourage the reporting of hate crime as part of a wider programme contributing to 
community cohesion.  It also ensures that Members are fully apprised of Central 
Government’s new Action Plan for tackling hate crime as a national priority and how the 
Council is operating proactively to fulfil its community safety responsibilities by supporting our 
diverse population.

Recommendations:
Members of the Committee are asked to:

i) Consider and comment upon the content of the report;
ii) Offer their suggestions for future activity that should be considered by the 

Community Safety Partnership to raise awareness and educate against hate 
crime.

1. Introduction

1.1 At the last Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee held in February 2016, Members 
considered the proposed priorities that had been identified by the Dartford and 
Gravesham Community Safety Partnership (CSP) for inclusion in its new three-year 
Community Safety Strategy.  The Committee agreed that hate crime should be 
included in the Strategy; officers reported the Committee’s recommendation to the 
CSP and tackling hate crime was subsequently incorporated into the Strategy within 
its key objective, ‘Protecting and Strengthening Communities’.

1.2 This report provides Members with details of work that has been taking place to 
ensure that hate crime remains high on our agenda and describes a range of 
activities that are being developed that both support national directives and local 
priorities.

2. The National Position

2.1 On 26 July 2016, the Home Office published the Government’s new Action Plan for 
tackling hate crime following an increase in reports of hate incidents in the days after 
the EU Referendum.  The Plan applies to England and Wales, introduces further 
steps following the Government’s previous Plan, Challenge It, Report It, Stop It and 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2

sets out a range of actions to be delivered between now and 2020.  Specific changes 
include:

 The publication, for the first time, on the extent of hate crime as recorded in 
the Crime Survey for England and Wales;

 An improvement in police recording of hate crime – police forces will need to 
capture data on recorded hate crime under all 5 monitored strands and publish 
that data as part of Off
[...]
directed at a person because of that person’s:

 disability;
 race or ethnicity;
 religion or belief;
 sexual orientation; or,
 transgender identity.

3.1.2 It can be committed against a person or their property.  Hate crime takes many forms 
and could include verbal abuse, physical assault, harassment or damage to property.  
If a person believes that they are being bullied because of any of the characteristics 
mentioned, this is also dealt with as a hate crime or incident when reported.  It is also 
important to note that hate crimes or incidents must be recorded based on the 
perception of the victim or the reporting person.  A breakdown of the different types of 
hate crime and incidents and current legislation are provided in Appendix 2 to this 
report.

3.2 Why should raising awareness of hate crime be a local priority?

3.2.1 Gravesham has a very strong history of celebrating the great diversity of its local 
population and recognises the important role that local people themselves have to 
play in building communities that are safe, where people from different cultural 
backgrounds, with different beliefs and lifestyles, can live alongside each other with 
mutual respect for each other and their local environment.  The CSP and the Council 

Page 11



4

recognise the importance of being proactive in addressing any issues that are 
damaging to community cohesion and partner agencies are firmly committed to 
working collaboratively to demonstrate that hate crime will not be tolerated.

3.2.2 Despite a decrease in hate crime reported via the national Crime Survey year on year 
between 2012-13 to 2014-15, the very significant difference between police figures 
and those recorded in the Crime Survey are indicative of considerable under-
reporting (less than a quarter of incidents appear to be being reported to the police 
nationally and there is no reason to believe that Gravesham’s position would be any 
different).  It is important to remember that hate crime
[...]
ing were provided to approximately 45 
staff from different Council departments and other local agencies on 
Ideologies (Violent and Non-Violent Extremism) and Far Right Extremism that 
was incredibly well-received;

ii) The CSU has ring-fenced some of our funding received through our Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s allocation for 2016-17 specifically to support our 
activities relating to hate crime.  A small amount of this funding has been used 
to organise a further two days of the training mentioned that will be delivered 
in October 2016 to another 30 Council officers;

iii) The production of publicity materials (leaflets, posters and a banner) to 
encourage reporting that will be launched during National Hate Crime 
Awareness (8th-15th October 2016) (a copy of the leaflet is provided as 
Appendix 3).  The intention is that these will be prominently displayed in 

Page 12



5

public-access areas during the week and Council-owned buildings/housing 
blocks;

iv) The CSU is currently sourcing a brief on-line training session (similar to 
Prevent On-line Training completed by staff and Members last year) that all 
staff and Members will be asked to complete to raise awareness of the 
different types of hate crime and how victims can be supported);

v) Information on hate crime and how to report will be included in all tenancy 
packs issued to new Council tenants;

vi) When possible, community events that are arranged (particularly those 
organised by Housing Services Tenants’ Participation Team), we will try to 
ensure that hate crime reporting and support for victims is actively promoted;

vii) Communications/Media colleagues are currently working to develop a social 
media graphic that can be used as an advert on Facebook to promote the 
details for reporting;

viii) Information will be included on our website on reporting hate crime (social 
media would include a link to the web page) with links to a range of agencies 
that will be able to provide appropriate advice and assistance;

ix) The seasonal ‘Community Safety Shop’ (early December) will be used as an 
opportunity to raise awareness of hate crime and encourage reporting;

x) Information relating to Home Office funding available to community groups, 
community interest companies and charities to deliver projects to address 
hate crime have been provided by the CSU to colleagues in other 
organisations that may be in a position to apply together with an offer to 
provide our support with the bidding process (Local Authorities are not able to 
apply directly for this funding);

xi) Discussions have taken place with the Kent Police Community Liaison Officer 
regarding the benefits of raising awareness amongst particularly vulnerable 
people who could be subjected to ‘mate crime’, that is, where offenders 
specifically target vulnerable elderly people or people with disabilities to 
‘befriend’ them in order to win their trust and confidence only to exploit them or 
their property.  The intention is to link this awareness-raising activity with 
sessions already arranged with the Kent County Council Community Warden 
Service that are being delivered to elderly people in sheltered housing 
schemes and in supported accommodation in respect of educating against 
financial scams as victimisation of this group is more prevalent.

5. Longer term objectives

5.1 The above is seen very much as a first step is developing a more proactive approach 
to dealing with hate crime and there will hopefully be opportunities to work 
collaboratively with many other local service providers to improve the assistance and 
advice available to victims.  Longer term objectives include:

 We will also be considering more closely the approaches contained within the 
Government’s Action Plan and hope to explore ways in which we can work 
cross-departmentally to identify further cost-effective and deliverable initiatives 
e.g. working with Licensing colleagues in respect of taxi licensing/awareness 

Page 13



6

raising for drivers and building relationships with local public transport 
providers;

 Exploring opportunities for joint working with organisations and agencies 
already engaging with young people e.g. KCC Youth Services, The Gr@nd 
Project, Gravesham’s Youth Council, to encourage discussion and debate 
about hate crime, its impact, how to seek advice or report incidents and 
encourage young people themselves to offer suggestions for activities that 
they feel would be beneficial and which they may be able to participate in 
delivering;

 Identify and try to engage with hard to reach groups to ensure that they are 
encouraged to report incidents and are aware of assistance available to them 
and in order that we can be clear on any barriers that exist that may have 
prevented reporting in order that we can try to address them;

 To take steps to encourage those who witness but are not the immediate 
target of hate crime to use third party reporting opportunities;

 Once Police recorded hate crime figures are routinely provided to the CSU, to 
build a better understanding of the nature and extent of hate crime locally 
(albeit with the caveat of under-reporting) in order that we can better target 
resources to those areas and sections of our community most in need of 
support.

6. Appendices

Appendix 1:  Implications

Appendix 2: Different types of hate crime and incidents

Appendix 3: Hate Crime Reporting Leaflet

Kath Donald
Strategic Manager, Community Safety Unit
29 September 2016

Page 14



7

APPENDIX 1

IMPLICATIONS                                                                                                             
Legal The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a duty on Local Authorities to work 

with statutory partners to prevent crime and disorder in its area.  Hate crime 
is seen as both a national and local priority, the safety of people being of 
paramount importance.

Finance and 
Value for 
Money

The Community Safety Unit w
[...]
Any racial group or ethnic 
background or national 
origin, including countries 
within the UK and Gypsy 
and Traveller groups.

Any religious group, 
including those who have no 
faith.

Any person’s sexual 
orientation.

Any disability including 
physical disability, learning 
disability and mental health.

People who are transsexual, 
transgender, transvestite 
and those who hold a 
gender recognition 
certificate under the Gender 
Recognition Act 2004.

Hate crime 
prosecution

A hate crime prosecution is any hate crime which has been charged in 
the aggravated form or where the prosecutor has assessed that there is 
sufficient evidence of the hostility element to be put before the court 
when the offender is sentenced. 

Page 17



10

APPENDIX 3

Page 18



11

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification:
Part 1 – Public

Key Decision:
No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Date: 13 October 2016

Reporting Officer: Strategic Manager (Community Safety)

Subject: Proposed and New Legislation 

Purpose and summary of the report:
This report provides a brief overview and details of new or planned legislation that may be of 
interest to the Committee’s Members in view of areas of community safety activity that have 
been considered by the Committee at previous meetings or in respect of which details have 
been specifically requested by Committee Members.
 
Recommendations:
Members of the Committee are asked to:

i) Note and comment on the information provided as they wish.

Community Safety Briefing - Proposed and New Legislation

1. Using mobile phones when driving

1.1 It is illegal to ride a motorcycle or drive whilst using hand-held phones or similar 
devices and the rules are the same if one is stopped at traffic lights or queuing in traffic 
or supervising a learner driver or rider.  Currently a fixed penalty notice can be issued 
if a driver is caught using a hand-held phone whilst driving or r
[...]
ts;
 Nicotine and tobacco products;
 Alcohol;
 Caffeine;
 Food (including drink).

2.6 To commit an offence under sections 4, 5, 7 8 and 9, the offending behaviour must be 
intentional.  Under sections 4, 7 and 9, the defendant must have known or suspected 
or ought to have known or suspected that the substance was a psychoactive one.  
Under sections 5 and 8 the defendant must only have known or suspected.

2.7 Under sections 4, 5 and 8 the defendant must know or be reckless as to whether the 
psychoactive substance is likely to be consumed by another person for its 
psychoactive effects.

2.8 For a s.7 offence, there must be an intention to supply for consumption for its 
psychoactive effects and for a s.9 offence, an intention to consume the substance for 
its psychoactive effects is required.

Kath Donald
Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit)
29 September 2016

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 14 June 
2016.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr P Clokie, Cllr M Dearden, Cllr M Franklin, Cllr P Fleming, Cllr A Horton, 
Cllr K Morris, Cllr Sloan, Cllr P Todd, Cllr Chris Wells (Substitute for Mr T L Shonk), 
Cllr F Wilson, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Cllr H Tejan, Dr M R Eddy and Mrs E Bolton

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr A Harper 
(PCC's Chief of Staff) and Mr S Nolan (Chief Finance Officer)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

174. Election of Chairman 
(Item 2)

1.  The Scrutiny Research Officer (KCC) asked for nominations for Chairman of the 
Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel.  

2.  Cllr P Clokie proposed and Cllr R Latchford seconded that Mr M Hill be elected 
Chairman.  
[...]
ccess for 
the future.    

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Responding to Hate Crime
	6 Legislative Update
	7 Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Thursday 13 October 2016                                 7:30pm

Present:

Cllr John Knight (Chair)  
Cllr Sara Langdale (Vice-Chair)     

Cllrs: Gurdip Ram Bungar
Rob Halpin
Les Howes 
Karen Hurdle
David Hurley 
Lyn Milner
Lauren Sullivan

Please note: Cllr Steve Thompson was also in attendance. 

Simon Hookway Service Manager (Economic Development)
Kath Donald Strategic Manager (Community Safety) 
Sean Steer Operational Manager (CSU) 
Inspector Chris Carter Kent Police  
Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant 

11. Apologies 

Apologies of absence were received from Cllr Samir Jassal, Chief Inspector Tracey Quiller 
(Kent Police) and Melanie Norris.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

12. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2016 were signed by the Chair. 

13. Declarations of Interests 

Cllr John Knight declared an “Other Interest “as he is a volunteer for the victim support 
service. 

14. Responding to Hate Crime 

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety) presented a report to the Committee that 
informed Members of work that is taking place locally to raise awareness and encourage the 
reporting of hate crime as part of a wider programme contributing to community cohesion. It 
also ensured that Members were fully apprised of Central Government’s new Action Plan for 
tackling hate crime as a national priority and how the Council is operating proactively to fulfil 
its community safety responsibilities by supporting GBC’s diverse population.

At the last Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee held in February 2016, Members 
considered the proposed priorities that had been identified by the Dartford and



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 13.10.2016

2

Gravesham Community Safety Partnership (CSP) for inclusion in its new three-year 
Community Safety Strategy. The Committee agreed that hate crime should be included in 
the Strategy; officers reported the Committee’s recommendation to the CSP and tackling 
hate crime was subsequently incorporated into the Strategy within its key objective, 
‘Protecting and Strengthening Communities’.

The Strategic Member (Community Safety) highlighted the following key points to the 
Committee: 
 

 Page nine of the report sets out the National position on Hate Crime and the range of 
actions to be delivered between now and 2020

 One of the biggest issues is that Hate Crime is severely underreported with only 
about 25% of these crimes being reported in the whole country  

 Page 11 showcases the different forms of Hate Crime which include much more than 
just racial discrimination:

- Disability
- Race or ethnicity 
- Religion or belief
- Sexual orientation 
- Transgender identity 
- Mate crime is also on the increase where offenders specifically target vulnerable 

elderly people or people with disabilities to ‘befriend’ them in order to win their 
trust and confidence only to exploit them or their property 

 The government has recently released new guidance on strengthening the 
sentencing of an individual carrying out a hate crime to make people understand the 
seriousness of what they are doing and what potential criminal charges they should 
expect to receive 

 Since the previous Committee, proposed work and strategies have been taken to the 
Community Cohesion Group that consists of representatives from Kent Police, Kent 
Equality Cohesion Council and other community groups

 External funding was received from the Home Office which allowed GBC to give 
three days of Home Office accredited training to approximately 45 staff from different 
departments and other local agencies on Ideologies (Violent and Non-Violent 
Extremism) and Far Right Extremism that was incredibly well-received; due to this an 
extra two days of training later this month (October 2016) has been funded from 
money given by the Police & Crime Commissioner’s allocation 2016-17

 There are very clear polices in place for staff members if they felt they had been 
targeted by a hate crime but less for the Public; they are only advised in the first 
instance to contact the Police but many simply will not due to reasons including lack 
of confidence or nervousness with authority

 The intention is to improve the signposting of victims visiting the Civic Centre to other 
services.  For instance, members of the public that come forward to report being a 
victim of a hate crime and have mental health issues could instead be directed 
towards the Gateway as they have specialist services to help them instead of having 
the only option to go to the Police  



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 13.10.2016

3

 Leaflets have been produced that aim to raise awareness of hate crime which have 
been distributed in the foyer and around the Civic Centre and advise people that from 
the 8th to 15th October 2016 it is actually National Hate Crime Awareness Week; due 
to the language barrier some of the advertising will be written in different languages 
to account for the various communities

 There are also third party reporting systems which are being promoted by GBC such 
as Crimestoppers whereby crimes can be reported anonymously by any individual 

 The Kent Police Community Liaison Officer has already been into Gravesend Library 
this week to deliver a session on hate crime to improve awareness of it to the public 
and he will be holding another session at the Gateway tomorrow (Friday 14 October 
2016)

 Online training is being investigated as a possible alternative for those that cannot 
make it to the day sessions. The CSU is also currently sourcing a brief on-line 
training session (similar to Prevent On-line Training completed by staff and Members 
last year) that all staff and Members will be asked to complete to raise awareness of 
the different types of hate crime and how victims can be supported 

 Work is also being undertaken in line with the Communications department to put 
information online through the Councils website and social media accounts with links 
to a range of agencies that will be able to provide appropriate advice and assistance 
in order to reach different groups of people who may not be able to receive any paper 
leaflets etc  

 The Home Office made funding available to Community groups to create and run 
projects on ‘Hate Crime’; as Local Authorities cannot claim it, all of the details have 
been given to local community groups so that they can make full use of it 

 The Housing Department are worked with closely as they are more likely to 
encounter potential victims and offenders when they are carrying out so many 
housing visits around the Borough 

 Opportunities are being explored for joint working with organisations and agencies 
already engaging with young people e.g. KCC Youth Services, The Gr@nd Project, 
Gravesham’s Youth Council, to encourage discussion and debate about hate crime, 
its impact, how to seek advice or report incidents and encourage young people 
themselves to offer suggestions for activities that they feel would be beneficial and 
which they may be able to participate in delivering 

Following questions from Members the Strategic Manager (Community Safety), the 
Operational Manager (CSU) and Inspector Chris Carter, Kent Police advised that: 

 The leaflets logos ‘Love Gravesend’ are from a wider campaign run by the 
Communications Department but the point can be raised with them about changing 
Gravesend to Gravesham to better include the whole Borough



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 13.10.2016

4

 Post Brexit there has been a significant rise in reports of ‘hate crime’ nationally but 
this is not reflected in the Borough and there is also no conclusive evidence that the 
increase has only come from Brexit; the refugee situation in Europe could also of 
been a factor

 Both physical and verbal reports of hate crime would be classified under the violent 
crimes category

 Social media and training for school children is largely covered by an ex-PCSO who 
is managed centrally; she delivers e-safety training for schools all around the 
Borough to raise awareness
 

 The Kent Police Family Coordinator Liaison Officer works closely with schools and 
the CSU to help identify problems with children early on and provide support for 
victims; liaise with families to try and rectify the situation before any serious damage 
is caused

 Choices (Providing Specialist Domestic Abuse Services) have a LGBT officer that 
provides support to the Gravesham LGBT community with any problems or 
prejudices they face

 Word of mouth helps services gain attention; once a few individuals have been 
helped then it spreads through the community with much more ease and trust is 
slowly built up in the service that is provided 

 A meeting has been set up with Jo Hook from Kent County Council’s  Early 
HelpTeam next week; the topic of external speakers at school can be discussed with 
her  

The Chair gave permission to Cllr Steve Thompson who thanked the Committee and officers 
for taking this subject so seriously and agreeing it should be a priority; he also asked a 
number of questions on the subject at hand to which the officers explained that: 

 With regard to the Equality Impact Assessment on Appendix 1 of the report it only 
says N/A as the report does not have a decision for the Committee to make
 

 At the moment it would be of no use to the Council if hate crime figures were 
released as it is more management than performance data, however a daily report is 
received and an officer is tasked with investigating each individual reporting of a hate 
crime

 A weekly report is also received which shows the amount of hate crimes reported in 
the previous thirty days – there are no additional details given, each case must be 
investigated and the remaining details are attained by officers which is why the 
reports on their own would be of no use to GBC



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 13.10.2016

5

 
 KCC’s Community Safety Team (who provide crime and ASB data to CSUs) can be 

contacted regarding the figures of hate crime  to try to ascertain what future figures 
that will be provided will consist of 
  

 The Independent Police Advisory Group is formed of Community leaders who meet 
at County level to discuss important issues surrounding hate crime; transgender is a 
hot issue
 

 Third party reporting availability is essential so that crimes can be reported by those 
who would not do otherwise due to lack of anonymity or not wanting to talk to Police; 
Crimestoppers is always willing to take any reports and the Council itself is thinking 
of creating a small team from staff members and training them to be able to take 
down any reports that are brought to the Civic Centre
 

 More emphasis should have been put on the fact that it is Hate Crime week and it 
was unfortunate that no press release was sent out by the Communications 
department which can be brought up with them after the meeting 

A Member put the idea forward that actually, it is the older generation that requires further 
training on prevention of hate crime and awareness rather than the younger generation and 
inquired as to how they could be targeted. 

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety) advised that there is a limit to how much GBC 
can reach the older generation; all available advertisements and strategies are currently 
being used to reach out to all age groups but the reality is that it has to be seen that Hate 
Crime is totally unacceptable in Gravesham. Continued press releases will also be written to 
remind people about hate crime and Members can help by talking to their own constituents 
and getting the message across. 

Members noted the information contained within the report. 

15. Legislative Update 

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety) presented the Committee with a report that 
provided a brief overview and details of new or planned legislation that may be of interest to 
the Committee’s Members in view of areas of community safety activity that have been 
considered by the Committee at previous meetings or in respect of which details have been 
specifically requested by Committee Members.

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety) advised Members the report outlined the 
increased sentencing for drivers caught texting and a summary of key points of psychoactive 
substance misuse. 

Following Members questions the Strategic Manager (Community Safety) and Inspector 
Chris Carter, Kent Police clarified that: 



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 13.10.2016

6

 As of yet there is not a strategy for a crackdown on catching texting drivers but one 
may be being formulated in line with next year’s new legislation 

 In 2015, 43 tickets were issued; 46 tickets have been issued this year by officers in 
the Gravesham area with a further 6 being caught by cameras, presumably static 
cameras 

 When the government announces new regulations there will be a THINK! Campaign 
to deter people from texting and driving; materials will be released closer to the time 
and signs will be put on roads around Gravesend 

 The License to Kill event is supported by GBC which talks about the dangers of 
driving to the last year of sixth forms in schools around Gravesham 

 Trading Standards are aware of the shops in Gravesend that are selling illegal 
tobacco and are working closely with the Kent Police Drug Liaison Officer 

 Kent Police have had no additional reporting of crack cocaine use in Lord Street car 
park however Members are encouraged to report anything they hear to the Police 

 Kent Police are fully aware of the illegal activities around the Clocktower and they are 
being monitored          

Members noted the information contained in the report 

16. Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel Update 

Members were shown the minutes of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime 
Panel held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 
14 June 2016.

Members noted the information contained in the report, that the council is represented on the 
Panel and that the minutes of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel meeting would 
be brought to future meetings of the Committee.  

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8:55pm. 


